
 407

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART I 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

Vol. 86 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2011 No. 49
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACT 
CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD 

IMPLEMENTATION NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ACT 
 
CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
CALL FOR BIDS No. NL11-01 
 
The Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board hereby gives notice of the bids which have been selected in 
response to Call for Bids No. NL11-01 in the Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Area.  A summary of the terms and 
conditions applicable to the call was published in the The Newfoundland and Labrdaor  Gazette, on May 20, 2011. 
 
This notice is made pursuant to and subject to the Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Act, S.C., 1987, c3, 
and the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act, RSNL, 1990, 
cC-2. 
 
Pursuant to Call for Bids No. NL11-01, bids were to be submitted in a prescribed form and were to contain only the information 
required on this form.  In accordance with the requirements, the following bids have been selected. Subject to Ministerial 
approval, the Board will issue an Exploration Licence for each parcel in January 2012: 
 
 

 
No Subordinate Legislation 

 received at 
time of printing 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 9, 2011 

 408

Parcel No. 1  

Work Expenditure Bid          $501,000.00 

Bid Deposit                 $10,000 

Bidders, with participating shares: Ptarmigan Energy Inc.   100% 

Designated Representative Ptarmigan Energy Inc.  

 
Parcel No. 2  

Work Expenditure Bid        $1,501,000.00 

Bid Deposit                  $10,000 

Bidders, with participating shares: Ptarmigan Energy Inc.    100% 

Designated Representative Ptarmigan Energy Inc.  

 
Further information, including the full text of the Call for Bids No. NL11-01, may be obtained by contacting Ms. Susan Gover, 
Legal and Land, Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board, Fifth Floor, TD Place, 140 Water Street, St. 
John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, A1C 6H6. 
 
December 2011 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD  
Max Ruelokke, P. Eng. 

Chairman & CEO 
 
Dec 9 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
CALL FOR BIDS No. NL11-02 
 
The Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board hereby gives notice of the bids which have been selected in 
response to Call for Bids No. NL11-02 in the Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Area.  A summary of the terms and 
conditions applicable to the call was published in the The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette, on May 20,  2011. 
 
This notice is made pursuant to and subject to the Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Act, S.C., 1987, c. 3, 
and the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act, RSNL., 1990, 
cC-2. 
 
Pursuant to Call for Bids No. NL11-02, bids were to be submitted in a prescribed form and were to contain only the information 
required on this form.  In accordance with the requirements, the following bids have been selected. Subject to Ministerial 
approval, the Board will issue an Exploration Licence for each parcel in January 2012: 
 

Parcel No. 1  

Work Expenditure Bid   $202,171,394.00 

Bid Deposit                 $10,000 

Bidders, with participating shares: Statoil Canada Ltd.       50% 

 Chevron Canada Limited          40% 

 Repsol E & P Canada Ltd.          10% 

Designated Representative Statoil Canada Ltd.  

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 9, 2011 

 409

Parcel No. 2  

Work Expenditure Bid       $145,603,270.00 

Bid Deposit                     $10,000 

Bidders, with participating shares: Statoil Canada Ltd.         50% 

 Chevron Canada Limited         40% 

 Repsol E & P Canada Ltd.         10% 

Designated Representative Statoil Canada Ltd.  

 
Further information, including the full text of the Call for Bids No. NL11-02, may be obtained by contacting Ms. Susan Gover, 
Legal and Land, Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board, Fifth Floor, TD Place, 140 Water Street, St. 
John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, A1C 6H6. 
 
December 2011 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD  
Max Ruelokke, P. Eng. 

Chairman & CEO 
 
Dec 9 

 
MINERAL ACT 

 
NOTICE 

 
Published in accordance with section 62 of CNLR 1143/96 under 
the Mineral Act, cM-12, RSNL 1990 as amended. 
 
Mineral rights to the following mineral licenses have reverted to 
the Crown: 
 
Fee Simple 
Mining Grant  Portion of Reid Lot 228 
held by   Star Lake Hydro Partnership 
situate near  Red Indian Lake, Central NL 
on map sheet  12A/10, 11 
 
Fee Simple 
Mining Grant  Portion of Reid Lot 232 
held by   Star Lake Hydro Partnership 
situate near  Red Indian Lake, Central NL 
on map sheet  12A/10, 11 
 
Fee Simple 
Mining Grant  Portion of A.N.D. Charter Land 
held by   Star Lake Hydro Partnership 
situate near  Red Indian Lake, Central NL 
on map sheet  12A/10, 11 
 
Fee Simple 
Mining Grant  Reid Lot 201 
held by   Reid Newfoundland Company Limited 
situate near  Port au Port Area, Western NL 
on map sheet  12B/10 
 
The lands covered by this notice except for the lands within 
Exempt Mineral Lands, the Exempt Mineral Lands being 
described in CNLR 1143/96 and NLR 71/98, 104/98, 
97/00, 36/01, 31/04, 78/06, 8/08 and 28/09 outlined on 1:50 
000 scale maps maintained by the Department of Natural 
Resources, will be open for staking after the hour of 9:00 
AM on the 32nd clear day after the date of this publication.  

 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

JIM HINCHEY, P.Geo 
Manager - Mineral Rights 

 

File # 772: 29: 011, 013  

           772: 31: 14 

 
Dec 9 

TRUSTEE ACT 
 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF JEROME 
MICHAEL DELANEY, LATE OF THE TOWN OF 
STEPHENVILLE, PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR, CANADA, DECEASED 
 
ALL PERSONS claiming to be creditors of or who have 
any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next-of-
kin, (by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or 
affecting the Estate of the late JEROME MICHAEL 
DELANEY, the aforesaid deceased, who died at 
Stephenville, NL on or about the 25th day of July, 2011, are 
hereby requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly 
attested, to the undersigned solicitor for the Executrix of 
the Estate of the late JEROME MICHAEL DELANEY on 
or before the 15th day of January, 2012, after which date the 
said Executrix will proceed to distribute the said Estate 
having regard only to the claims to which she shall then 
have notice. 
 
DATED at the Town of Stephenville, Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, this 2nd day of December, 
2011. 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 9, 2011 

 410

FRED R. STAGG LAW OFFICE 
Solicitor for the Executrix 

 
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
P. O. Box 214 
28 Main Street 
Stephenville, NL 
A2N 2Z4 
 
Tel. (709) 643-5651 
Fax (709) 643-5369 
 
Dec 9 

ESTATE NOTICE 

IN THE MATTER of the Estate of LOUIS CHARLES 
KING, late of St. Fintan’s, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, Deceased, 

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any 
claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next of kin (by 
blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the 
Estate of LOUIS CHARLES KING, Gentleman, who died 
at St. Fintan’s, NL on or about March 6th, 2010, are hereby 
requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly 
attested, to the Office of the Public Trustee, 401 - 136 
Crosbie Road, St. John’s, NL, A1B 3K3, Administrator of 
the Estate of LOUIS CHARLES KING, on or before 
January 11th, 2012, after which date the said Administrator 
will proceed to distribute the Estate having regard only to 
the claims of which he then shall have had notice. 

DATED at St. John’s, this 28th  day of November, 2011. 
 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE 
Administrator of the 

Estate of LOUIS CHARLES KING 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
Department of Justice 
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
136 Crosbie Road, Suite 401 
St. John’s, NL  A1B 3K3 
 
Tel: (709) 729-1025 
Fax: (709) 729-3063 
 
Dec 9 

 
 



 

+ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART II 

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT 

Vol. 86 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2011 No. 49 
 
 

Index 
PART I 

Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Act 
Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord 
Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act – Notices ....................................................................................................... 407 
Mineral Act– Notice ..................................................................................................................................................................... 409 
Trustee Act – Notices .................................................................................................................................................................. 409 
 
 
 

PART II 

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 

Title of Act and 
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or  NL Gazette 
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No. 

 

No Subordinate Legislation 
Received at Time of Printing 

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 9, 2011 

 

720 

 

 

 

 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of William E. Parsons, Queen’s Printer. 

 

Copy for publication must be received by Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication date to ensure inclusion in next issue.  

Advertisements must be submitted in either PDF format or as a MSWord file.  When this is not possible, advertisements must be 
either typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated and the names of 
all signing officers typewritten or printed.  

Copy may be mailed to the address below, faxed to (709) 729-1900 or emailed to queensprinter@gov.nl.ca. 

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is $125.00 for 52 
weeks plus applicable tax ($131.25).  Weekly issues of $3.00 per copy, plus tax payable in advance. 

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all 
correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen’s Printer, P. O. Box 8700, Ground Floor, East Block, Confederation 
Building, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6. Telephone (709) 729-3649.  Fax: (709) 729-1900. 

 

Web Site:   http://www.gs.gov.nl.ca/printer/index.html 

 

 

 

Place your order by contacting: 
Office of The Queen’s Printer 

Confederation Building, East Block 
St. John’s,  NL  A1B 4J6 

Telephone: (709) 729-3649  Fax:  (709) 729-1900  
email:  queensprinter@gov.nl.ca 

 

Government Information Product 
Publication Rate Mail 

G.S.T. # R107442683 

All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid. 

 

 


	Queen’s Printer
	Index
	CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACTCANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORDIMPLEMENTATION NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ACT


	MINERAL ACT
	TRUSTEE ACT

